Illinois law.

SOURCE:  Rules and Regulations Relating to the Weights and Measures Act, filed December 17, 1969, effective January 1, 1970; amended November 5, 1971, effective November 15, 1971; amended August 26, 1975, effective September 4, 1975; amended March 22, 1976, effective April 1, 1976; amended at 3 Ill. Reg. 45, p. 72, effective October 29, 1979; amended at 3 Ill. Reg. 45, p. 81, effective January 1, 1980; codified at 5 Ill. Reg. 10562; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 8306, effective May 3, 1988; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 15524, effective September 20, 1988; emergency amendment at 18 Ill. Reg. 4426, effective March 7, 1994, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 14692, effective September 13, 1994; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 8114, effective June 7, 1995; amended at  20 Ill. Reg. 303, effective January 1, 1996; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 1141, effective January 1, 1998; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 8813, effective July 26, 1999; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 8346, effective June 1, 2002; emergency amendment at 27 Ill. Reg. 10434, effective July 1, 2003, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 18546, effective November 25, 2003; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 15456, effective November 22, 2004; emergency amendment at 32 Ill. Reg. 10963, effective July 3, 2008, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 32 Ill. Reg. 17674, effective November 1, 2008; amended at 33 Ill. Reg. 12564, effective September 1, 2009; amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 5349, effective March 26, 2015; amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 14269, effective September 18, 2024.
